

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

19-3376	Version: 1	Name:	Surface Transportation Prog	ram (STÙ) Grant Award
Grant Award		Status:	Approved	
5/6/2019		In control:	Board of Commissioners	
6/27/2019		Final action:	6/27/2019	
PROPOSED	GRANT AWARI	C		
Department:	Department of T	Fransportation an	d Highways	
Grantee: Coc	ok County Depa	rtment of Transpo	ortation and Highways	
Grantor: Illinc	ois Department o	of Transportation	(IDOT) / Surface Transportation	Program (STU)
Request: Auth	horization to acc	ept grant		
Purpose: Roa	adway Improven	nents		
Grant Amoun	t: \$9,815,000.0	0		
Grant Period:	4/25/2019 - 04	/25/2024 (5 years	3)	
Fiscal Impact:	: 20% match, \$ ⁻	1,837,000.00		
Accounts: Mo	otor Fuel Tax: 1′	1300.1500.29150	.560019	
Department of	of Budget and Ma		ces has received all requisite do	cuments and
Proposed Gra the Surface Tr improvements Cook County Highway Adm (IDOT)) will re Congestion ar Transportation	ant Award for Co ransportation Pr s along Lake Co Section: 14-A50 ninistration FHW eimburse Cook C nd Mitigation Air n Program (STU	ook County from to ogram (STU). Co ok Road from Ra 015-03-RP (estim A (administered County up to a ma Quality (CMAQ) J)) and the Coun	he Illinois Department of Transp bok County will be the lead agen upp Boulevard to Hastings Lane ated construction cost \$48,843,2 hrough the Illinois Department of aximum \$22,087,000.00 (\$12,27 program and \$9,815,000 from t	ortation (IDOT) from cy for construction e, to be identified as 276.00); the Federal f Transportation 2,000 from the ne Surface
•		-		
(Inactive) JOF	HN YONAN, P.E	., Superintenden	t, Department of Transportation	and Highways
	Grant Award 5/6/2019 6/27/2019 PROPOSED Department: Grantee: Coo Grantor: Illino Request: Auth Purpose: Roa Grant Amoun Grant Period: Fiscal Impact Accounts: Mo Concurrences Department of determined fis Summary: Th Proposed Gra the Surface T improvements Cook County Highway Adm (IDOT)) will re Congestion a Transportatio balance (estir	Grant Award 5/6/2019 6/27/2019 PROPOSED GRANT AWARI Department: Department of T Grantee: Cook County Depar Grantor: Illinois Department of Request: Authorization to acc Purpose: Roadway Improver Grant Amount: \$9,815,000.00 Grant Period: 4/25/2019 - 04 Fiscal Impact: 20% match, \$ Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 17 Concurrences: Department of Budget and Ma determined fiscal impact, if ar Summary: The Department of Proposed Grant Award for Co the Surface Transportation Pr improvements along Lake Co Cook County Section: 14-A50 Highway Administration FHW (IDOT)) will reimburse Cook (Congestion and Mitigation Air Transportation Program (STU balance (estimated \$26,756,2	Grant AwardStatus:5/6/2019In control:6/27/2019Final action:PROPOSED GRANT AWARDDepartment:Department of Transportation andGrantee:Cook County Department of TransportationGrantee:Cook County Department of TransportationRequest:Authorization to accept grantPurpose:Roadway ImprovementsGrant Amount:\$9,815,000.00Grant Period:4/25/2019 - 04/25/2024 (5 yearsFiscal Impact:20% match, \$1,837,000.00Accounts:Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150Concurrences:Department of Transportation a Proposed Grant Award for Cook County from t the Surface Transportation Program (STU). Co improvements along Lake Cook Road from Ra Cook County Section: 14-A5015-03-RP (estim Highway Administration FHWA (administered to (IDOT)) will reimburse Cook County up to a ma Congestion and Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) Transportation Program (STU)) and the Count balance (estimated \$26,756,276.00).	Surface Transportation Prog Acceptance for Lake Cook R Grant Award Status: Approved 5/6/2019 In control: Board of Commissioners 6/27/2019 Final action: 6/27/2019 PROPOSED GRANT AWARD Department: Department of Transportation and Highways Grantee: Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways Granter: Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) / Surface Transportation Request: Authorization to accept grant Purpose: Roadway Improvements Grant Amount: \$9,815,000.00 Grant Period: 4/25/2019 - 04/25/2024 (5 years) Fiscal Impact: 20% match, \$1,837,000.00 Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: Department of Budget and Management Services has received all requisite do determined fiscal impact, if any. Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully reque Proposed Grant Award for Cook County from the Illinois Department of Transp the Surface Transportation Program (STU). Cook County will be the lead agen improvements along Lake Cook Road from Raupp Boulevard to Hastings Lane Cook County section: Cook County Section: 14-A5015-03-RP (estimated construction cost \$48,843,2 Highway Administration FHWA (administered through the Illinois Department of (IDOT)) will reimburse Cook County up to a maximus \$22,087,000.00 (\$12,27

PROPOSED GRANT AWARD

Department: Department of Transportation and Highways

Grantee: Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways

Grantor: Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) / Surface Transportation Program (STU)

Request: Authorization to accept grant

Purpose: Roadway Improvements

Grant Amount: \$9,815,000.00

Grant Period: 4/25/2019 - 04/25/2024 (5 years)

Fiscal Impact: 20% match, \$1,837,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Concurrences:

Department of Budget and Management Services has received all requisite documents and determined fiscal impact, if any.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests Approval of the Proposed Grant Award for Cook County from the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) from the Surface Transportation Program (STU). Cook County will be the lead agency for construction improvements along Lake Cook Road from Raupp Boulevard to Hastings Lane, to be identified as Cook County Section: 14-A5015-03-RP (estimated construction cost \$48,843,276.00); the Federal Highway Administration FHWA (administered through the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT)) will reimburse Cook County up to a maximum \$22,087,000.00 (\$12,272,000 from the Congestion and Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) program and \$9,815,000 from the Surface Transportation Program (STU)) and the County of Cook shall be responsible for the remaining balance (estimated \$26,756,276.00).